

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

03-15-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2016AP2058-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PETER J. HANSON,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS, DISTRICT III, AFFIRMING A JUDGMENT OF
CONVICTION AND AN ORDER DENYING
POSTCONVICITON RELIEF, BOTH ENTERED IN
OCONTO COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
MICHAEL T. JUDGE, PRESIDING

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SCOTT E. ROSENOW
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1083736

Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3539
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
rosenowse@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. The circuit court did not violate Hanson’s right to confrontation, and if it did, the error was harmless.	9
A. The use of Hanson’s John Doe testimony at trial did not violate his right to confrontation.....	9
B. Hanson’s hearsay arguments are unpersuasive.	13
C. In any event, the alleged confrontation error was harmless.....	16
D. Hanson’s arguments against harmless error are unavailing.	22
II. Hanson’s trial counsel provided effective assistance.	25
A. A defendant bears a heavy burden to prove ineffective assistance of counsel.	25
B. Hanson’s trial counsel did not prejudice the defense by forgoing a <i>Miranda</i> objection at trial to Hanson’s John Doe testimony.....	26

	Page
C. Further, Hanson’s trial counsel performed reasonably by forgoing a <i>Miranda</i> objection.....	27
1. Counsel’s performance was adequate because the law is unsettled whether <i>Miranda</i> warnings are required at John Doe hearings.	28
2. In any event, counsel’s performance was adequate because a <i>Miranda</i> objection would have failed.	29
D. Hanson’s arguments are undeveloped and meritless.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	21
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	13
<i>Caccitolo v. State</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 102, 230 N.W.2d 139 (1975)	17
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Floyd v. Hanks</i> , 364 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Gehin v. Wisconsin Grp. Ins. Bd.</i> , 2005 WI 16, 278 Wis. 2d 111, 692 N.W.2d 572.....	10

	Page
<i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	26
<i>Hodges v. Commonwealth</i> , 634 S.E.2d 680 (Va. 2006).....	13
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	37, 38
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990)	31, 32
<i>In re Doe</i> , 2009 WI 46, 317 Wis. 2d 364, 766 N.W.2d 542.....	35
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings, Ortloff</i> , 708 F.2d 1455 (9th Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	31
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586.....	23
<i>Lee v. McCaughtry</i> , 892 F.2d 1318 (7th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Lewis v. Sternes</i> , 390 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 376 F.2d 595 (5th Cir. 1967).....	37
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968)	37

	Page
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984)	31, 34
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1, 30, 31, 33
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	30
<i>O’Keefe v. Chisholm</i> , 769 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	31, 32
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	25
<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 79 Wis. 2d 83, 255 N.W.2d 910 (1977)	39
<i>Schimmel v. State</i> , 84 Wis. 2d 287, 267 N.W.2d 271 (1978)	37
<i>State ex rel. Douglas v. Hayes</i> , 2015 WI App 87, 365 Wis. 2d 497, 872 N.W.2d 152.....	39
<i>State ex rel. N.A.C. v. W.T.D.</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 621, 424 N.W.2d 707 (1988)	16
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 331, 588 N.W.2d 606 (1999)	37
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	25
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 2000 WI App 206, 238 Wis. 2d 687, 617 N.W.2d 902	11, 13
<i>State v. Bettinger</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 691, 303 N.W.2d 585 (1981)	10

	Page
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93, <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1599 (2018)	28
<i>State v. Britt</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 25, 553 N.W.2d 528 (Ct. App. 1996).....	10
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	9
<i>State v. Curbello-Rodriguez</i> , 119 Wis. 2d 414, 351 N.W.2d 758 (Ct. App. 1984).....	12, 17
<i>State v. Deadwiller</i> , 2013 WI 75, 350 Wis. 2d 138, 834 N.W.2d 362.....	16, 17
<i>State v. Doe</i> , 78 Wis. 2d 161, 254 N.W.2d 210 (1977)	33, 35
<i>State v. Eugenio</i> , 219 Wis. 2d 391, 579 N.W.2d 642 (1998)	10
<i>State v. Giacomantonio</i> , 2016 WI App 62, 371 Wis. 2d 452, 885 N.W.2d 394...	10, 11
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , 199 Wis. 2d 575, 545 N.W.2d 230 (1996)	14
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 179 Wis. 2d 400, 507 N.W.2d 378 (Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>State v. Gracia</i> , 2013 WI 15, 345 Wis. 2d 488, 826 N.W.2d 87.....	36
<i>State v. Grandberry</i> , 2018 WI 29, 380 Wis. 2d 541, 910 N.W.2d 214.....	36
<i>State v. Hambly</i> , 2008 WI 10, 307 Wis. 2d 98, 745 N.W.2d 48.....	31
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189.....	26, 27

	Page
<i>State v. Hines</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 850, 496 N.W.2d 720 (Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>State v. Hockings</i> , 86 Wis. 2d 709, 273 N.W.2d 339 (1979)	37
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2014 WI 102, 360 Wis. 2d 576, 851 N.W.2d 434.....	17
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2011 WI App 63, 333 Wis. 2d 665, 799 N.W.2d 461.....	28
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 2002 WI 44, 252 Wis. 2d 228, 647 N.W.2d 142.....	38
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 134 Wis. 2d 308, 396 N.W.2d 765 (Ct. App. 1986).....	14
<i>State v. King</i> , 2005 WI App 224, 287 Wis. 2d 756, 706 N.W.2d 181.....	9
<i>State v. Kutz</i> , 2003 WI App 205, 267 Wis. 2d 531, 671 N.W.2d 660	11, 15
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> , 2017 WI 39, 374 Wis. 2d 617, 893 N.W.2d 232.....	28
<i>State v. Maday</i> , 2017 WI 28, 374 Wis. 2d 164, 892 N.W.2d 611.....	28
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2005 WI 74, 281 Wis. 2d 595, 698 N.W.2d 583.....	28, 29
<i>State v. Manuel</i> , 2005 WI 75, 281 Wis. 2d 554, 697 N.W.2d 811.....	9
<i>State v. Marten-Hoye</i> , 2008 WI App 19, 307 Wis. 2d 671, 746 N.W.2d 498.....	23
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2012 WI 96, 343 Wis. 2d 278, 816 N.W.2d 270.....	30

	Page
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 447, 605 N.W.2d 567 (Ct. App. 1999).....	10
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 167 Wis. 2d 672, 482 N.W.2d 364 (1992)	31
<i>State v. Morales-Pedrosa</i> , 2016 WI App 38, 369 Wis. 2d 75, 879 N.W.2d 772.....	29
<i>State v. Nieves</i> , 2017 WI 69, 376 Wis. 2d 300, 897 N.W.2d 363.....	13
<i>State v. Payano</i> , 2009 WI 86, 320 Wis. 2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 832.....	14
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	22
<i>State v. Prineas</i> , 2012 WI App 2, 338 Wis. 2d 362, 809 N.W.2d 68	27
<i>State v. Quigley</i> , 2016 WI App 53, 370 Wis. 2d 702, 883 N.W.2d 139.....	30
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2018 WI 51, 381 Wis. 2d 522, 912 N.W.2d 16.....	29
<i>State v. Santana-Lopez</i> , 2000 WI App 122, 237 Wis. 2d 332, 613 N.W.2d 918.....	39
<i>State v. Sveum</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 396, 584 N.W.2d 137 (Ct. App. 1998).....	10
<i>State v. Van Buren</i> , 2008 WI App 26, 307 Wis. 2d 447, 746 N.W.2d 545.....	29
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 808, 266 N.W.2d 597 (1978)	35
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 174 Wis. 2d 98, 496 N.W.2d 762 (Ct. App. 1993).....	25, 29

	Page
<i>State v. Weed</i> , 2003 WI 85, 263 Wis. 2d 434, 666 N.W.2d 485.....	27
<i>State v. Ziebart</i> , 2003 WI App 258, 268 Wis. 2d 468, 673 N.W.2d 369.....	30
<i>Steele v. State</i> , 97 Wis. 2d 72, 294 N.W.2d 2 (1980)	37
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	25, 26, 28
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	10, 13, 14
<i>Treps v. City of Racine</i> , 73 Wis. 2d 611, 243 N.W.2d 520 (1976)	14
<i>United States v. Byram</i> , 145 F.3d 405 (1st Cir. 1998)	38
<i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , 974 F.2d 796 (7th Cir. 1992).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 909 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 123 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>United States v. Pacheco-Ortiz</i> , 889 F.2d 301 (1st Cir. 1989)	34
<i>United States v. Prior</i> , 546 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1977).....	34
<i>United States v. Shorter</i> , 54 F.3d 1248 (7th Cir. 1995).....	10

	Page
<i>United States v. Tolliver</i> , 454 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977)	34, 35
<i>United States v. Williston</i> , 862 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 436 (2017)	33, 34, 35, 38
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	26

Other Authority

7 Daniel D. Blinka, <i>Wisconsin Practice: Wisconsin Evidence</i> § 801.3	10
